Product Specifications Model No.:GP13C
Document Number:C001 Revision: 01 Page 1 of 5
1. APPLICABILITY
This specification is applicable to Power Plus, GP13C (No Mercury added).
2. GENERAL
2.1 Type designation : R20S(IEC/JIS) / 13D(ANSI)
2.2 Nominal voltage : 1.5V
2.3 Chemical system : Zinc Chloride
2.4 Shape and dimension  : Refer to Drawing 1.
2.5 Weight (reference) : 81 g
2.6 Effective period : 24 months
2.7 Date code : MM-YYYY
(e.g. 01-2013 represents expiry date of January 2013)
2.8 Jacket : Printed tube
3.  APPEARANCE
 There shall be no dirt, scratch or deformation detrimental to practical service in appearance.
4. CELL VOLTAGE
4.1 Test method
Method of sampling  : ISO 2859-1:1999 Level II single sampling normal inspection.
Voltmeter : Digital Voltmeter (DVM) with the precision of 1mV (internal resistance
not less than 1 MegOhm)
Test temperature : 20±2°C
4.2 Open-circuit Voltage (OCV)
Initial 12 months
1.60  ～ 1.725V  1.56 ～1.725V
4.3  Closed-circuit Voltage (CCV)
Initial 12 months
Above 1.48V  Above 1.42V
 Load resistance : 3.9 ohm ±0.5% (measure time : 0.3 seconds)
*The initial OCV & CCV test shall commence within 60 days of manufacture, during 61 days ~12 months storage the
OCV &CCV accept/reject according to 12 months. During this period, the cells shall be stored under room temperature
conditions.(20±2°C and 60±15% relative humidity)
Product Specifications Model No.:GP13C
Document Number:C001 Revision: 01 Page 2 of 5
5. SERVICE OUTPUT
5.1  Test method
(1) The resistance of external discharge circuit shall be as specified plus or minus 0.5%.
(2) The duration of discharge time periods shall be as specified plus or minus 1%.
(3)  Storage shall be at 20±2°C, 60±15%RH and discharge tests shall be at 20±2°C, 60±15%RH.
5.2  Service Life
Initial 12 months  Test Mode Application Standard
Typical MAD Typical MAD
2.2Ω4M/H, 8H/D
(EPV=0.9V)
Portable
lighting
IEC/ANSI 280M 210M 260M 180M
1.5Ω 4M/15M,
8H/D
(EPV=0.9V)
Portable
lighting
IEC/ANSI
140M 110M 130M 96M
2.2Ω 1H/D
(EPV=0.8V)
Toy IEC/ANSI 5.3H 4.5H 4.7H 4.1H
10Ω 4H/D
(EPV=0.9V)
Transistor
radios
IEC/ANSI 32.0H 30.0H 30.4H 27.0H
3.9Ω 1H/D
(EPV=0.9V)
Tape
recorders
IEC/ANSI 10H 9.0H 9.3H 7.9H
Service
life at